
 
 

  
   

     
 

 
    
     

 

 

  
 

  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

    
 

   
  
 

    
  
 
 
   
  

  
 

   
 

 

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
BRIAN J. WHISTONRICK SNYDER LANSING 

STATE SUPERINTENDENT GOVERNOR 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:	 March 31, 2016 

TO:	 Local and Intermediate School District Superintendents 

Public School Academy Directors  


FROM:	 Norma Jean Sass
 
Deputy Superintendent, Education Services
 

Tom Renwick, Director, Bureau of Community Based Services 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 

SUBJECT:	 Michigan’s Family Support Subsidy Program 

The Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) is responsible for 
the administration of Public Act 249 of 1983, the Family Support Subsidy (FSS) 
program. This program provides a monthly subsidy to families that include a child 
with a qualifying developmental disability (and meeting age and income 
requirements). Public Act 249 requires that MDHHS consult with the Michigan 
Department of Education (MDE) in the identification of educationally eligible children. 

Michigan Community Mental Health Services Programs (CMHSPs) are charged with 
determining the FSS educational eligibility of a child utilizing criteria found in the 
Michigan Administrative Rules for Special Education. Families applying for or 
renewing their child's FSS are required to contact their child's school and authorize 
the sharing of necessary documentation directly with the CMHSP. An educational 
eligibility checklist has been developed to simplify the transfer of information. It can 
be found here at Education Eligibility Checklist 1-16. Please note: it must be printed 
on school letterhead and include a school authority name and signature. Please share 
this memorandum and checklist with appropriate special education staff. 

Your assistance in directing potentially eligible families to the FSS program is 
appreciated. FSS brochures can be ordered by contacting any CMHSP or by calling 
the state office at 517-241-5774. An electronic copy can be found here at 
Brochure FSS 2016 Final. 

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

JOHN C. AUSTIN – PRESIDENT   CASANDRA E. ULBRICH – VICE PRESIDENT 

MICHELLE FECTEAU – SECRETARY    PAMELA PUGH – TREASURER
 

LUPE RAMOS-MONTIGNY – NASBE DELEGATE  KATHLEEN N. STRAUS
 
EILEEN LAPPIN WEISER    RICHARD ZEILE 


608 WEST ALLEGAN STREET    P.O. BOX 30008   LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909 

www.michigan.gov/mde  517-373-3324
 

http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdch/Family_Support_Subsidy_Brochure_2013_479787_7.pdf
www.michigan.gov/mde


 

 
 

 

  
 

 
   

   
 

 

 
 

 
  
  
 
 

Page 2 
March 31, 2016 

Questions regarding the FSS program may be directed to local CMHSP, FSS 
coordinators. The listing can be found here at CMHSP Contact List 4-1-16. You may 
also contact the state level FSS office at 517-241-5774 with questions. 

Questions regarding special education programs and services may be directed 
to the MDE Office of Special Education by phone 888-320-8384 or e-mail to 
mde-ose@michigan.gov. 

Attachments 

cc: Michigan Education Alliance 

mailto:mde-ose@michigan.gov


  

 
 

 
  

 
 

   
 

                                                                                                  

                            

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
           

 
 

 
   

 
                 

                               

                                                       
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

   




 

Suggested Language to Report a Student’s Educational Eligibility Category 
 & Programming for Michigan’s Family Support Subsidy Program 

Must be printed on school stationery and include a school 

authority signature at bottom of page.
 

DATE: 

TO: (Insert name of the Community Mental Health Services Program) 

FROM: (Insert school authority name along with the name of the Public School, Intermediate 
School District, Local Educational Agency or Public School Academy providing this 
information) 

SUBJECT: Information Needed to Determine Educational Eligibility for Michigan’s 
Family Support Subsidy Program

  Student’s Name: _____________________________________ 

This student is eligible for special education under the eligibility category of: 
____ Cognitive Impairment (CI)  R 340.1705       
If the eligibility category is cognitive impairment, does the latest intellectual assessment show 
development at a rate of 4.5 or more standard deviations below the mean? 
___ Yes ___ No 

____ Severe Multiple Impairment (SXI)   R 340.1714

 ____ Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD)  R 340.1715  
 If the student’s educational eligibility category is ASD, please verify programming by checking one of the 
following options: 
____ R 340.1738 Programs for Students with Severe Cognitive Impairment  

____ R 340.1748 Programs for Students with Severe Multiple Impairments 

____ R 340.1758(a) or (b) Programs for Students with Autism Spectrum Disorder 

____ Student’s Resource Room program (Elementary R 340.1749a, Secondary R 340.1749b) meets         
the requirements of R 340.1758(b) 

____ Student’s Early Childhood Special Education program (R 340.1754) meets the requirements of       
R 340.1758(b) 

____ Student’s Early Childhood Special Education Services (R 340.1755) meets the requirements of       
R 340.1758(b) 

____ Student’s Individualized Family Service Plan (R 340.1862) meets the requirements of     
R 340.1758(b) 

____ Student’s mild (R 340.1740) or moderate (R 340.1739) Cognitive Impairment program meets the 
requirements of R 340.1758(b)       

____ ISD Plan Content Areas (R 340.1832) This student is receiving special education services through 
an approved ISD plan.  This plan meets the requirements of R 340.1758(b) 

____ Student’s educational programming does not meet any of the above criteria 

Signature: _________________________________________________ 



        

           

           

     

       

   

   

   

 

         

     

         

         

   

   

                 

   

           

         

   

   

             

           

           

           

     

 

   

 

             

       

       

         

   

 

     

 

         
           

     

     
       

    
  

   
   

 
   
  

    
  

    
   

 
  
  

      
  

     
    

 
  
  

    
      

  
     

    
 

  
  

    
    

  
    

   
 

   
  

    
     

  
   

   
 

  
  

   
   

   
    

 
  
  

     
  

   
   

 
  
  

     
  

      
   

 
  
  

     
  

     
   

 
  
  

    

MICHIGAN’S FAMILY SUPPORT SUBSIDY PROGRAM 
Local FSS Coordinators ‐ Community Mental Health Services Programs 

Allegan County CMH Services 
Pam Miles 
277 North Street 
Allegan MI 49010 
pmiles@accmhs.org 
269‐673‐5092 x‐4665 Voice 
269‐686‐4601 Fax 

Barry County CMH Authority 
Laura Taylor 
915 W Green St 
Hastings MI 49058 
lataylor@bccmha.org 
269‐948‐4200 Voice 
269‐948‐9319 Fax 

Berrien Mental Health Authority (Riverwood Center) 
Teresa Ford 
1485 M‐139, PO Box 547 
Benton Harbor MI 49023 
trj@riverwoodcenter.org 
269‐934‐0709 Voice 
269‐925‐0070 Fax 

CMH for Central Michigan 
(Clare, Gladwin, Isabella, Mecosta, Midland, Osceola) 
Diana Mizer 
301 S Crapo, Ste 200 
Mt Pleasant MI 48858 
dmizer@cmhcm.org 
989‐772‐5938 Voice 
989‐775‐7701 Fax 

Copper Country CMH Services 
(Baraga, Houghton, Keweenaw, Ontonagon) 
Angie Cline 
901 W Memorial Dr 
Houghton MI 49931 
acline@cccmh.org 
906‐482 9400 Voice 
906‐483‐0269 Fax 

AuSable Valley CMH Services 
(Oscoda, Ogemaw & Iosco Counties) 
Bridget Allen 
PO Box 218 
Oscoda MI 48750 
bridget.allen@avcmh.org 
989‐739‐1469 Voice 
989‐739‐9901 Fax 

Bay‐Arenac Behavioral Health 
Merry Holsapple/Noreen Kulhanek 
1010 N Madison 
Bay City MI 48708 
mholsapple@babha.org 
989‐895‐2240 Voice 
989‐892‐4962 Fax 

Cass County CMH Authority (Woodlands) 
Megan Cloud 
1124 Austin Street 
Cassopolis MI 49031 
MeganC@woodlandsbhn.org 
269‐228‐5135 Voice 
269‐445‐3836 Fax 

CMH Authority of Clinton‐Eaton‐Ingham Counties 
Carisa Visser 
812 E Jolly Rd, Ste 114 
Lansing MI 48910 
visser@ceicmh.org 
517‐346‐9510 Voice 
517‐346‐8170 Fax 

Detroit Wayne Mental Health Authority 
Dayna Phillips 
640 Temple , 8th floor 
Detroit MI 48201 
dphillips@dwmha.com 
313‐833‐2493 Voice 
313‐833‐4150 Fax 

Page 1 of 5 
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Genesee Health System 

Jacob Miller 
420 W Fifth Avenue 
Flint MI 48503 
jmiller3@genhs.org 
810‐496‐5107 Voice 
810‐424‐4664 Fax 

Gratiot County CMH Services 
Judy Ebnit 
608 Wright Ave 
Alma MI 48801 
jebnit@gccmha.org 
989‐466 4100 Voice 
989‐466‐4186 Fax 

Huron Behavioral Health 
Elizabeth Leitch 
PO Box 312, 1375 R. Dale Wertz Dr 
Bad Axe MI 48413 
Liz@huroncmh.org 
989‐269‐9293 x‐405 Voice 
989‐269‐7544 Fax 

rightdoor ‐ Ionia County CMH 
Marissa Wilson 
375 Apple Tree DR 
Ionia MI 48846 
MWilson@rightdoor.org 
616‐902‐2470 Voice 
616‐527‐0538 Fax 

Lenawee CMH Authority 
Claudia Moeller 
1040 S Winter St 
Adrian MI 49221 
cmoeller@LCMHA.org 
517‐264‐0134 Voice 
517‐265‐8237 Fax 

MICHIGAN’S FAMILY SUPPORT SUBSIDY PROGRAM 

Gobebic CMH Authority 
Janet Digiorgio 
103 W US 2 
Wakefield MI 49968 
jdigiorgio@gccmh.org 
906‐229‐6156 Voice 
906‐229‐6191 Fax 

Hiawatha Behavioral Health 
Shanelle Grove 
3865 S Mackinac Trl 
Sault Ste Marie MI 49783 
sgrove@hbhcmh.org 
906‐635‐3775 Voice 
906‐632‐1163 Fax 

Kalamazoo CMH & Substance Abuse Services 
Heather Garrod 
418 W Kalamazoo Ave 
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 
hgarrod@kazoocmh.org 
269‐553‐7063 Voice 
269‐553‐7129 Fax 

Lapeer County CMH Services 
Shana Adkison 
1570 Suncrest Dr 
Lapeer MI 48446‐1192 
sadkison@lapeercmh.org 
810‐245‐6077 Voice 
810‐245‐8826 Fax 

LifeWays (Jackson, Hillsdale Counties) 
Kristi Benn 
1200 N West Ave 
Jackson MI 49202 
Kristi.benn@lifewayscmh.org 
517‐780‐3357 Voice 
517‐796‐4532 Fax 

Page 2 of 5 
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MICHIGAN’S FAMILY SUPPORT SUBSIDY PROGRAM
 

Livingston County CMH Authority 
Cassie Dobson 
622 E Grand River Ave 
Howell MI 48843 
cdobson@cmhliv.org 
517‐548‐0081 Voice 
517‐552‐2526 Fax 

Centra Wellness Network (Manistee, Benzie Counties) 
Laura Ward 
6051 Frankfort Hwy, Ste 800 
Benzonia MI 49616 
LWard@centrawellness.org 
231‐882‐2184 Voice 
231‐882‐2195 Fax 

montcalm care network 
Lois Shock 
611 N State 
Stanton MI 48888 
lshock@montcalmcare.net 
989‐831‐7406 Voice 
989‐831‐4706 Fax 

DA Blodgett‐St. John’s (Kent County) 
Stacey Madza 
805 Leonard St NE 
Grand Rapids, MI 49503‐1138 
smadza@dabsj.org. 
616‐774‐4307 Voice 
616‐774‐1001 Fax 

North Country CMH 
(Antrim, Charlevoix, Cheboygan, Emmet, Kalkaska, Otsego) 
Mary Willson 
205 E Cayuga St, PO Box 220 
Bellaire MI 49615‐0020 
mwillson@norcocmh.org 
231‐533‐8619 Voice 
231‐533‐6973 Fax 

Macomb County CMH Services 
Maribeth Jezak 
6555 15 Mile Rd, CCC Bldg 
Sterling Heights, MI 48312 
maribeth.jezak@mccmh.net 
586‐948‐6111 Voice 
586‐948‐0223 Fax 

Monroe CMH Authority 
Joy Baltrip 
1001 S Raisinville Rd 
Monroe MI 48161‐0726 
jbaltrip@monroecmha.org 
734‐384‐8395 Voice 
734‐243‐5564 Fax 

HealthWest (Muskegon Co) 
Ginger Martinez 
376 E. Apple Ave 
Muskegon MI 49442 
Ginger.Martinez@Healthwest.net 
231‐724‐6650 Voice 
231‐724‐6066 Fax 

Newaygo County Mental Health Center 
Denise Russo‐Starback 
1049 Newell, PO Box 867 
White Cloud MI 49349 
drusso@newaygocmh.org 
231‐689‐7551 Voice 
231‐689‐7345 Fax 

Northeast Michigan CMH Authority 
(Alcona, Alpena, Montmorency, Presque Isle) 
Carolyn Bruning 
400 Johnson St 
Alpena MI 49707 
CBruning@NEMCMH.org 
989‐358‐7603 Voice 
989‐358‐7619 Fax 
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MICHIGAN’S FAMILY SUPPORT SUBSIDY PROGRAM 

Northern Lakes CMH Authority Northpointe Behavioral Healthcare Systems 
(Crawford, Grand Traverse, Leelanau, 
Missaukee, Roscommon, Wexford) (Dickinson, Iron, Menominee) 
Beth Burke Cindy Adrian 
527 Cobbs St 715 Pyle Dr 
Cadillac, MI 49601 Kingsford MI 49802 
beth.burke@nlcmh.org CAdrian@NBHS.Org 
231‐876‐3249 Voice 906‐774‐0522 Voice 
231‐876‐0353 Fax 906‐774‐1570 Fax 

Oakland County CMH Authority CMH of Ottawa County 
Nicole Rolle Valerie Renkema 
1270 Doris Rd 12265 James St 
Auburn Hills MI 48326‐2678 Holland MI 49424 
nicole.rolle@morcinc.org vrenkema@miottawa.org 
248‐276‐8065 Voice (616) 494‐5544 Voice 
248‐276‐9280 Fax (616) 393‐5687 Fax 

Pathways Pines Behavioral Health Services 
(Alger, Delta, Marquette, Luce) (Branch County) 
Susie Pelkola Tammy Winchell 
200 W Spring St 200 Orleans Blvd 
Marquette MI 49855 Coldwater MI 49036 
spelkola@up‐pathways.org twinchell@pinesbhs.org 
906‐226‐4844 Voice 517‐278‐2129 Voice 
906‐225‐5154 Fax 517‐279‐8172 Fax 

St. Clair County Mental Health Authority CMH Services of St. Joseph County 
Tracy Goyette Michelle Le Tourneau 
3111 Electric Ave 677A East Main Street 
Port Huron MI 48060 Centreville MI 49032 
tgoyette@scccmh.org mletourneau@stjoecmh.org 
810‐966‐3740 Voice 269‐467‐1000 Voice 
810‐966‐3393 Fax 269‐467‐3075 Fax 

Saginaw County CMH Authority Sanilac County CMH Authority 
Lynn White Kellie Phelps 
1040 Towerline Rd 227 E Sanilac Ave 
Saginaw MI 48601 Sandusky MI 48471 
lwhite@sccmha.org kphelps@sanilaccmh.org 
989‐498‐2277 Voice 810 583‐0394 Voice 
989‐754‐7829 Fax 810‐648‐0315 Fax 
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MICHIGAN’S FAMILY SUPPORT SUBSIDY PROGRAM
 

Shiawassee County CMH Authority Summit Pointe (Calhoun County) 
Laura Stephen Darci Kent 
1555 Industrial Dr, PO Box 428 140 W Michigan Ave 
Owosso MI 48867 Battle Creek MI 49017 
lstephen@shiacmh.org dlk@summitpointe.org 
989‐723‐0732 Voice 269‐441‐5904 Voice 
989‐725‐5061 Fax 269‐966‐2844 Fax 

Tuscola Behavioral Health Systems VanBuren Community Mental Health Authority 
Kathy L Fader Kathleen Easterling 
323 N State Street 57418 CR 681, Ste C 
Caro MI 48723 Hartford MI 49057 
klfader@tbhs.net kleasterling@vbcmh.com 
989‐672‐3050 Voice 269‐427‐6738 Voice 
989‐672‐3053 Fax 269‐621‐6044 Fax 

Washtenaw Community Health Organization West Michigan CMH System 
Washtenaw Association for Community Advocacy (Lake, Mason, Oceana) 
Beth Garlock Lisa Patulski 
1100 N Main St, Ste 205 920 Diana 
Ann Arbor MI 48104 Ludington MI 49431 
bgarlock@washtenawaca.org lisap@wmcmhs.org 
734‐662‐1256 Voice 231‐843‐5427 Voice 
734‐662‐2699 Fax 231‐845‐7095 Fax 

Cheryl Thelen, Statewide Coordinator 

Family Support Subsidy Program 

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 

320 S Walnut Street, Lewis Cass Bldg 

Lansing, MI 48913 

thelenc@michigan.gov 
517-241-5773 Voice 

517-241-5777 Fax 
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